resources within the protected area shall not be allowed. Energy 
projects, whether renewable or otherwise, shall be permitted 
only through an Act of Congress. 

SEC. 17.  Appropriations. – To carry out the implementation of 
this Act, an annual aggregate amount of Seven million six 
hundred sixty thousand one hundred twenty-two pesos 
(7,660,122.00) shall be included in the annual General 
Appropriations Act and allocated for the use of Mt. Malindang 
Natural Park. 

SEC. 18.  Construction. – The provisions of this Act shall be 
construed liberally in favor of tenured migrants and indigenous